AFN #2013001618 Recorded 07/29/2013 at 11:15 AM DocType: LM Filed by: IMORTGAGE
SERVICES LLC Page: 1 of 10 Auditor Timothy O. Todd Skamania County, WA

Return Address:

) ServicestbC
—2570-BoycePlazaRoad-
—Pittsburgh, PA—15241—

Please print or type information WASHINGTON STATE RECORDER’S Cover Sheet (RCW 65.04)
Document Title(s) (or transactions contained therein): (all areas applicable to your document must be filled in)

l. Loo npodliccXion Avk\)re.@.)«\&/ﬁ’

3. 4.

Reference Number(s) of Documents assigned or released:

'| Additional reference #’s on page \ of document VoS|I S FSYHEG
Grantor(s) Exactly as name(s) appear on document
L lecen 5. MaAJorss )

2. )
Additional names on page __{__of document.

Grantee(s) Exactly as name(s) appear on documént
1. 2nVh ofF Ao~eacce. N /4 ,

2. C R T\ el >
Additional names on page __\ ___ of document.

Legal description (abbreviated: i.e.lot, block, plat or section, township, range)

MEMNA £ Y NEVY e O TTN, BGE v M

Additional legal is on page of document.
Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Number [ Assessor Tax # not yet
assigned

Olof = \0-0-O%ap ~oo
The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on this form. The staff will not read the document
to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.

“I'am signing below and paying an additional $50 recording fee (as provided in RCW 36.18.010 and
referred to as an emergency nonstandard document), because this document does not meet margin and
formatting requirements. Furthermore, I hereby understand that the recording process may cover up or
otherwise obscure some paw‘tof the original document as a result of this request.”

7 % - 9‘* W Signature of Requesting Party

Note to submitter: Do not sign above nor pay additional $50 fee if the document meets margin/formatting requirements




AFN #2013001618 Page: 2 of 10

of 2b

04ye9e57? 000000033 09GFF9 U

Investor Loan # 0
When Recorded, Return to:
Green Tree Servicing LLC
7360 South Kyrene Road
Tempe, AZ 85283

This document was prepared by Green Tree Servicing LLC

Loan #: 899833263

[Space above This Line for Recording Data]

relationships that work

green tree

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), effective on the date set forth below, between LOREN J.
HALVORSON (the “Borrower(s), |, me or my”) and Bank of America N.A. and Green Tree, authorized servicing
agent for Lender (“Servicer”), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt
(the “Security Instrument”), dated the 1st day of June, 2005 and in the amount of $267,750.00, recorded on the
7th day of June, 2005 in Book No. 2005157546, Page No.13 as Document No. 2005157546 in the Official
Records of SKAMANIA County, in the State of WA, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by,
the Security Instrument (the “Note” ) which covers the real and personal property described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as in the “Property”; located at 26861 STATE RT 14' WASHOUGAL, WA 98671.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Modification
Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and supplement (1) Security Instrument on
the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Security Instrument, and any previous modifications to the Security
Instrument and/or Note. The Security Instrument and Note together, as they may previously have been
amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents”. ‘Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined
here have the meaning given to them in the Loan Documents.

I have received three copies of this Agreement. After | sign and return two notarized (if required) copies of this
Agreement to Servicer, | will retain the other copy for my records. This Agreement will not take effect unless the
preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Servicer, covenant and agree:

| am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan Documents or my
default is imminent, and (2) | do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the
monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future.

A. The property is currently occupied and there has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the
Propeérty since | signed the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the
lender is required by law to allow.

B. I have provided documentation for all income that | receive that | am required to disclose, and |
understand that | am not required to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such
income when requesting to qualify for this Loan Modification (“Modification”).

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ with Forgiveness

rev. 4/12 Servicer :} G ‘ {\‘ l A L

BofA DOJ 1st Lien Mod Agreement, 09/14/2012 \ \l LTR-581
p— —

o 1- Moee




AFN #2013001618 Page: 3 of 10

C. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information that | (or any third party on my behalf) have
provided to Servicer in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information
regarding my eligibility for the Modification, are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

D. | have made all payments required under a trial period plan or loan workout plan.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, Servicer determines that any of
my representations in Section 1 above are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be
modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, Servicer will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. | understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) | return a signed and
notarized (if required) copy of this Agreement to Servicer, (2) the Servicer accepts this Agreement by
signing it, and (3) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has occurred. | further
understand and agree that the Servicer will not be obligated or bound to make any madification of the
Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

C. lacknowledge that | have been advised that | am eligible for evaluation for a modification under the
U.S. Treasury Department’s Home Affordable Modification Program in addition to this Modification, and
that | have voluntarily elected to proceed with this Modification after being advised of the benefits of
both programs.

3. The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and
all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have been met, the Loan Documents will
automatically become modified on 06/01/2013 (the “Modification Effective Date”).

A.  The new Maturity Date will be: 07/01/2035.

B. As part of this Modification, | agree that all amounts and arrearages that are or will be'past due as of
the Modification Effective Date, including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, charges, escrow advances,
and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, (collectively “Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts
paid to Servicer but not previously credited to'my Loan, will be added to the current principal balance of
the Note. This combined principal balance will be $333,256.99 (the “Combined Principal Balance”). |
understand that by agreeing 1o add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added
Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this' Agreement unless those
amounts are either deferred as non-interest bearing or forgiven as specified in this Agreement.

C. $44,256.99 of the Combined Principal Balance is hereby permanently forgiven, and will be deducted
from the unpaid principal balance. | further acknowledge that Servicer may be required to report the
amount of principal forgiveness to the IRS and that any tax liability arising out of that forgiveness shall
be my responsibility. |'further acknowledge that Servicer has recommended that | consult my own tax
advisor to determine how this forgiveness impacts my personal situation.

of 2b

D. Asof the Modification Effective Date the principal balance of the loan that remains due and payable is
$289,000.00 (the “New Principal Balance”).

Interest at the rate of 2.77500% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of 05/01/2013 and
the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on 06/01/2013. My payment
schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

0429L57? 00DCO0O033 096FF9 5
m

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ with Forgiveness
rev. 4/12 Servicer
BofA DOJ 1st Lien Mod Agreement, 09/14/2012 LTR-581




AFN #2013001618 Page: 4 of 10

Monthly Estimated
Interest Rate Type of Principal and Monthly Total Monthly Payment Number of
Years InterestRate | cphangeDate | Payment Interest Escrow Payment* Begins On Monthly
Payment Payment Payments
Amount Amount*
Principal and $512.57 $1,968.45
1-5 2775% 05/01/2013 Interest $1,45588 | Mayadust | Mayadiust | gg/01/2013 60

periodically periodically

Principal and May adjust May adjust
6-22 3.375% 05/01/2018 Interast $1,526.14 periodically periodically 06/01/2018 205
Principal and May adjust May adjust
23 3.375% 06/01/2035 Interest $1,524.88 periodically periodically 07/01/2035 1

* If escrow payments are collected by Servicer, Servicer may adjust such payments periodically in
accordance with applicable law. Therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The terms in this Section supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, and
previous loan modifications including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable or interest-only
rate.

F. 1 will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement.

4. Additional Agreements. Servicer and | agree to the following:

A. All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have signed this
Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are
divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the
spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-
signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3)
Servicer has waived this requirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

B. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearanee, trial period plan, or loan
workout plan that | previously entered into with Servicer.

C. 1 will comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including my agreement to make ali payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow itéms, impounds, and all other payments, the
amount of which may periodically change over the term of my Loan.

D. The Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with
their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

of 2b

E. “Allterms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement,
remain.in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a
satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents. Except
as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, Servicer and | will
be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

0429L57 000000033 D96FF9 b

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ with Forgiveness
rev. 4/12 Servicer
BofA DOJ 1st Lien Mod Agreement, 09/14/2012 LTR-581




AFN #2013001618 Page: 5 of 10

of 2b

0429557 000000033 096FF9 7

F. 1 will pay to Servicer on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Security Instrument as a
lien or encumbrance on the Propenty; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any;
(c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Servicer under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Servicer in lieu of the payment of mortgage
insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues,
fees, and assessments that Servicer requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ltems.” |
shall promptly furnish to Servicer all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.F. | shall pay
Servicer the Funds for Escrow Items unless Servicer waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or
all Escrow ltems. Servicer may waive my obligation to pay to Servicer Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, | shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds
has been waived by Servicer and, if Servicer requires, shall furnish to Servicer receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period as Servicer may require. My obligation to make such payments and to
provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If | am
obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and | fail to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Servicer may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount and | shall then be obligated to repay to Servicer any such amount. Servicer may revoke
the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, | shall pay to Servicer all Funds, and in such amounts, that are
then required under this Section 4.F.

Servicer may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) suificient to permit Servicer to apply
the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and (b)
not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA." Servicer shall estimate the
amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or
in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Servicer shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow items no later than
the time specified under RESPA. Servicer shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds,
annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Servicer pays me interest
on the Funds and applicable law permits Servicer to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Servicer.shall not be
required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Servicer and f.can agree in writing, however,
that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Servicer shall provide me, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Servicer shall account to me for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Servicer shall notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Servicer the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments. |f there is'a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Servicer shall
notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Servicer.the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Servicer shall promptly refund to me
any Funds held by Servicer.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ with Forgiveness
rev. 4/12 Servicer
BofA DOJ 1st Lien Mod Agreement, 09/14/2012 LTR-581




AFN #2013001618 Page: 6 of 10

of 2b

0429657 000000033 09GFF9 &8

G. On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan

Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Servicer's
prior written consent, Servicer may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured
by the Security Instrument. However, Servicer shall not exercise this option if state or federal law,
rules, or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. |f
Servicer exercises this option, Servicer shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay
all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Servicer may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand, to the extent such action is not prohibited by applicable State and Federal law.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, Servicer will allow the transfer and assumption of the
Loan, including this Agreement, only to a transferee of my property as permitted under the Garn-St
Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted,
under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not
be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of
the Note, is null and void.

| will cooperate fully with Servicer in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance
product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by Servicer's procedures
to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first-lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon
modification. Under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary inthis
Agreement, if Servicer does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s), the terms of this Agreement will. not become effective on the Modification
Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void. | will allow Servicer to attach an Exhibit to this
Loan Modification that will include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk’s Office to allow for recording
if and when recording becomes necessary for Servicer.

| will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary either to (1) consummate the
terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an
error is detected after execution of this Agreement. If | elect not to sign any such correction documents,
the terms of the original Loan Documents, or the most recent modified terms currently in effect, shall, at
Servicer's sole option, continue in full force, and the terms of the original Loan Documents, or the most
recent modified terms currently in effect, will not be modified by this Agreement.

Any optional product(s) | may have purchased after the original closing of my Loan, the cost for which |
agreed to have added to my Total Monthly Payment, will (1) remain in force as long as | add the amount
due and owing to my Total Monthly Payment each month and (2) continue to be governed by the terms
of the documents the provider of the optional product delivered to me (“Governing Documents”), uniess
| (a) notify the provider of the optional product of my request to cancel; or (b) fail to pay any and all
amounts payable when due, at which time the optional product may terminate as provided under the
Governing Documents. If | have questions about any optional product(s) | may have purchased, |
should contact Green Tree.

If the Servicer is shown as Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS"), | acknowledge
that MERS is a separate corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, 1.888.679.MERS. If the loan
has been registered with MERS, MERS (1) has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower
in the mortgage and acts solely as nominee for Lender or other holder of the Note, and such holder's
successors and assigns, (2) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not
limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and (3) has the right to take any action required of
Lender and/or Servicer under the Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, releasing and
canceling the Security Instrument.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ with Forgiveness
rev. 4/12 Servicer
BofA DOJ 1st Lien Mod Agreement, 09/14/2012 LTR-581




AFN #2013001618 Page: 7 of 10

N. | agree and consent to the disclosure of my personal informathion and the terms of this Modification
Agreement by Servicer or its agents to (a) governmental authorities, including the U.S. Department of
the Treasury and Department of Justice, and their agents, (b) any investor, insurer, guarantor or
servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services this Loan or any subordinate lien on the Property;
(c) companies that perform support services in conjunction with this Modification and (d) any HUD-
certified housing counselorl agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this
Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions
of the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Servicer's request to execute,
acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Servicer any documentation the Servicer deems necessary. If the
original promissory note is replaced, the Servicer hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated
with a demand on the original note. All documents the Servicer requests of me under this Section 4.N.
shall be referred to as "Documents.” | agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after |
receive the Servicer's written request for such replacement.

O. If my Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then | agree that as of the
Modification Effective Date, | am terminating my right to borrow new funds under my home equity loan
or line of credit. This means that | cannot obtain additional advances, and must' make payments
according to this Agreement. (Lender or Servicer may have previously terminated or suspended my
right to obtain additional advances under my home equity loan or line of credit, and if o, | confirm and
acknowledge that no additional advances may be obtained.)

This communication is from a debt collector. It is an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will
be used for that purpose.

As evidenced by their signaturejﬁow, the Borrower and the Servicer agree to the foregoing.

LOREN J. HALVORSON @@6/ /&ﬁw as-17~13

Date

Do Not Write Below This Line

THIS SECTION IS FOR USE ONLY BY SERVICER

By:

Date

Name:

Title:

License #:
By: %A/‘ M/(m 6/7"// 5

T et 5.

Briar: &4 Abbee

Lgcensezé LOss Mitigatior: Specialist
License Number- 88001

of 2b

0429657 DOOOOOO33 09GFF9 9

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ with Forgiveness
rev. 4/12 Servicer
BofA DOJ 1st Lien Mod Agreement, 09/14/2012 LTR-581




AFN #2013001618 Page: 8 of 10

STATE OF WASHINGTON)
) SS.
County of )
| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that
Loren J. Halvorson is/are the person(s)

who appeared before me, and said person(s) acknowledged that he/she/they signed
this instrument and acknowledged it to be his/her/their free and voluntary act for the

uses and purpoggs entioned in this instrument.
DARCIE J. WILLIAMS
DATED:_Lo | \ B zoA NOTARY PUBLIC
! STATE OF WASHINGTON
COMMISSION EXPIRES
JANUARY 10, 2014

mewpubnc

Name (typed or printedM\.Q y T (/O| \l\am 5

|
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of WA\ g\'or\ !
Residing at \)\)(LSK\OOO\\)C«_/Q, Tela

My appointment expires: | Il L O II 2014 ' F

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘




AFN #2013001618 Page: 9 of 10

STATE OF Arizona

County of Maricopa

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ﬁ"f day of d/ vr L , 2013
by Brian A. Abbeg of Gyéent Tree Servicing LLC a corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

/ (g v —

Notary Public

SUSANNE FRANKLIN ROMAN
Notary Public - Arizona

S Maricopa County
My Comm. Expires Apr 10, 2014




AFN #2013001618 Page: 10 of 10

Legal Description
The following described property located in the county of Skamania:

All that portion of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section
10, Township 1 North, Range 5 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the county of Skamania, State
Highway No. 14, and Southerly of Krogstead County Road.




